RESOLUTION NO. 17

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH THE TOWN OF NEW SCOTLAND AND THE DELMAR FIRE DISTRICT REGARDING EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS - DEFIBRILLATION (EMT-D)

Introduced: 2/13/06 By Public Safety Committee, Messrs. Cunningham, Houghtaling and Dawson:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has informed this Honorable Body that it would be in the best interest of County residents if Albany County entered into agreements with the Town of New Scotland and the Delmar Fire District to provide Emergency Medical Technicians-Defibrillation (EMT-D), and

WHEREAS, Albany County will provide the Town of New Scotland with one EMT-D and the Delmar Fire District with two EMT-Ds and in return the Town of New Scotland and the Delmar Fire District will reimburse the County for said services, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into agreements with the Town of New Scotland and the Delmar Fire District for the period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 regarding Emergency Medical Technicians – Defibrillation (EMT-D), and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the agreement with the Town of New Scotland shall be for the amount of \$39,109.78 and the Delmar Fire District agreement the amount of \$91,474.32, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/06